HK$24.7 million Acquisition of 51% equity
interest in the target
company set out in the
announcement of the
Company dated 24 May
2023 and general working
capital of the Company

Acquisition of 51% equity
interest in the target
company set out in the
announcement of the
Company dated 24 May
2023 and general working
capital of the Company

18 July 2023 Issue of new shares and
convertible bonds under
the general mandate

HK$34.9 million General working capital of
the Company

General working capital of
the Company

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in
the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming there will be no
change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the date of the Completion, save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Reconstruction Capital Group Limited (Note 1) 357,213,789 16.9% 357,213,789 12.3%
Excellent Shine Capital Limited (Note 2) 243,237,376 11.5% 243,237,376 8.3%
Zhongyingsheng International Investment

Management Co., Limited (Note 3) 60,000,000 2.8% 60,000,000 2.1%
Everbright Fortune Company Limited (Note 4) 299,394,174 14.2% 299,394,174 10.3%
Wang Yajun 90,000,000 4.3% 90,000,000 3.1%
Subscriber A 46,397 0.0% 400,046,397 13.7%
Subscriber B 67,384,000 3.2% 467,384,000 16.0%
Other public Shareholders 995,349,707 47.1% 995,349,707 34.2%

2,112,625,443 100.0% 2,912,625,443 100.0%

Notes:

1. Reconstruction Capital Group Limited is a company directly held 50% by Sun Guiling and 50% by Wang
Song, therefore they are deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Reconstruction Capital Group
Limited is interested in.

2. Excellent Shine Capital Limited, is a company directly held 50% by Wang Huimin and 50% by Xu
Huiqiang, therefore they are deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Excellent Shine Capital
Limited is interested in. Xu Huiqiang is the non-executive Directors of the Company as at date of this
announcement.

3. Zhongyinsheng International Investment Management Co., Limited held 60,000,000 Shares and is a